

No. 08-2294

**In The
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DAVID R. OLOFSON,
Defendant-Appellant.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Wisconsin**

Reply Brief of Appellant

ROBERT E. SANDERS
MARK BARNES & ASSOCIATES
1350 I Street, N.W., Suite 1255
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 408-5030

HERBERT W. TITUS*
WILLIAM J. OLSON
JOHN S. MILES
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C
8180 Greensboro Drive, Suite 1070
McLean, VA 22102-3860
(703) 356-5070

*Attorney of Record

November 7, 2008

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	
ARGUMENT.	ii
I. THE GOVERNMENT BRIEF RESTS UPON AN ERRONEOUS FACTUAL PREMISE COMPLETELY UNSUPPORTED BY THE RECORD.	1
II. <u>STAPLES</u> AND <u>FLEISCHLI</u> CORRECTLY STATE THE LAW GOVERNING THE DEFINITION OF “AUTOMATICALLY” AS IT APPEARS IN THE 26 U.S.C. SECTION 5845(B) DEFINITION OF A MACHINEGUN.	4
A. The <u>Staples</u> Definition of “Automatically” Was Not Just “Dicta,” But a Well-Considered and Integral Part of the Holding of the Case.	5
B. The <u>Staples</u> Case Involved a Firearm that the Defendant Claimed Fired Multiple Shots as a Result of a Malfunction.	7
C. The <u>Staples</u> Definition of “Automatically,” as it Appears in 26 U.S.C. Section 5845(b), and as Embraced in <u>Fleischli</u> , is Binding Law.	10
III. THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO SUSTAIN OLOFSON’S CONVICTION.	13
IV. THE DICTIONARY DEFINITIONS CITED DO NOT SUPPORT THE GOVERNMENT’S IDIOSYNCRATIC READING OF “AUTOMATICALLY”.	16
V. THE GOVERNMENT HAS FAILED TO REBUT OLOFSON’S CLAIM THAT THE TRIAL COURT’S EXCLUSION OF THE DEFENSE EXPERT WAS PREJUDICIAL ERROR.	18
A. The Trial Court’s Ruling Deprived Olofson of Expert Testimony Contrary to the Provisions of Rule 703.	18
B. The Government Has Not Carried Its Burden to Show that Olofson Was Not Prejudiced by Excluding the Defense Expert.	21
VI. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED PREJUDICIAL ERROR IN DENYING OLOFSON’S DISCOVERY REQUESTS.	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Central Virginia Community College v. Katz, 546 U.S. 356 (2006)..... 7

Kyles v. Whitley, 514 U.S. 419 (1995). 24

Malek v. Federal Insurance Co., 994 F.2d 49 (2nd Cir., 1993)..... 21

Morvant v. Construction Aggregates Corp., 570 F.2d 626 (6th Cir., 1978)..... 18

Opus 3 Limited v. Heritage Park, Inc., 91 F.3d 625 (4th Cir., 1996)..... 18

Rogers v. United States, 522 U.S. 252 (1998). 6

Staples v. United States, 511 U.S. 600 (1994).. 4, *passim*

United States v. Crabtree, 979 F.2d 1261 (7th Cir., 1992),
cert. denied, 510 U.S. 878 (1993). 19

United States v. Fleischli, 305 F.3d 643 (7th Cir., 2002)..... 5, *passim*

United States v. Gammon, 961 F.2d 103 (7th Cir., 1992). 18

United States v. Green, 324 F.3d 375 (5th Cir., 2003)..... 21

United States v. Jackson, 60 F.3d 128 (2nd Cir., 1995). 21

United States v. Kenney, 91 F.3d 884 (7th Cir., 1996)..... 11

United States v. Seschillie, 310 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir., 2002). 44, 45

United States v. Staples, 971 F.2d 608 (10th Cir., 1992), *rev'd.*, 511 U.S. 600
(1994). 8, 9

United States v. Williams, 136 F.3d 1166 (7th Cir., 1997).. 18

United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc., 513 U.S. 64 (1994). 14

FEDERAL RULES OF EVIDENCE

Rule 615..... 18

Rule 703. 19

GOVERNMENT PUBLICATIONS

ATF Rul. 2006-2 (Dec. 13, 2006)..... 12,13
